Pre-investment study   49   СS-NPA-Arctic-06/2008

Cash flow 000 РУБ -279 097 -8 415 -7 663 -7 663 -7 663 -7 663 -7 663 -7 663 -7 663 -7 663 -7 663 -7 663
NPV flow 000 РУБ -279 097 -7 447 -6 001 -5 311 -4 700 -4 159 -3 681 -3 257 -2 882 -2 551 -2 257 -1 998
NPV total

_____________________________________________________________________________________
Pre-investment study 50  СS-NPA-Arctic-06/2008

5.5 Analysis of the project financial efficiency indices sensitivity

In order to test the sensitivity of the project, we have carried out a cashflow analysis for
various scenarios:
 Best case scenario: revenues increased with +10%, operational costs and construction

costs decreased with -10%;
 A scenario in which the revenues are increased with +10%;
 A scenario in which the revenues are decreased with -10%;
 A scenario in which the operational costs are increased with +10%;
 A scenario in which the operational costs are decreased with -10%;
 A scenario in which the investment is increased with +10%;
 A scenario in which the investment is decreased with -10%.

The following table summarized the results of the analysis.

Table 5-5 Results of the analysis

Assumption IRR NPV Payback period
Base case scenario NA -323 341 NA

Best case scenario NA -288 454 NA

Revenues +10% NA -322 065 NA

Revenues -10% NA -324 618 NA

Operational costs
+10%

NA
-328 977

NA

Operational costs -
10%

NA
-317 705

NA

Investment + 10% NA -351 316 NA

Investment -10% NA -295 367 NA

The analysis shows that the proposed project is financially not feasible. This is mainly caused
by the revenues being smaller than the Operation & Maintenance costs. A further tariff
increase or a decrease in O&M costs is therefore necessary to have a financially feasible
project. However, as the economic benefits are likely to be large, the economic feasibility
should also be calculated in order to estimate the overall feasibility of the project. Hence, a
grant financing percentage might be needed in addition to debt financing.

Special econimic benefits include:

a) Cuts in expenditures of industrial enterprises and community services for water